

15-3602-cv

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit**

GEOFFREY OSBERG,
on behalf of himself and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FOOT LOCKER, INC. and FOOT LOCKER RETIREMENT PLAN,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
No. 07-CV-1358-KBF

**BRIEF FOR AARP AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE URGING AFFIRMANCE**

DARA S. SMITH*
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Telephone (202) 434-2060
*Counsel of Record
Attorney for Amicus Curiae AARP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. CONGRESS DESIGNED ERISA’S NOTICE REQUIREMENTS TO INFORM PARTICIPANTS AND BENEFICIARIES OF THE BENEFITS THEY SHOULD EXPECT – OR NOT – FROM A PLAN..... 5

 A. ERISA And Its Predecessor Statute Protected Pensions Because They Are Deferred Wages. 5

 B. Congress Realized ERISA’s Predecessor Was Deficient In The Type And Content Of Disclosures That It Required Plans To Furnish To Employees. 6

 C. Congress Enacted ERISA To Ensure That Employees Received Adequate Disclosures About Their Pension Benefits So They Could Make Informed Decisions About Their Employment And Retirement..... 8

 D. Because Congress Believed Transparency Would Help Safeguard Employee Benefits, ERISA Requires Accurate, Complete, and Understandable Notices To Participants..... 9

II. BECAUSE OF THE INHERENT COMPLEXITY OF CASH BALANCE PLANS, EMPLOYERS MUST BE DILIGENT IN PROVIDING UNDERSTANDABLE DISCLOSURES TO EXPLAIN THE IMPACT OF A CONVERSION TO EMPLOYEES..... 11

A.	A Short Primer on How Cash Balance Plans Work.....	11
B.	Many Employees Will Not Earn Any Additional Pension Credits If An Employer Uses Wearaway In A Cash Balance Conversion.....	13
C.	An Unscrupulous Employer Can Easily Conceal Benefit Reductions Resulting From Cash Balance Conversions From Employees.....	14
III.	FOOT LOCKER KNEW THE NEGATIVE IMPACT OF ITS CASH BALANCE CONVERSION ON EMPLOYEES’ PENSION BENEFITS AND INTENTIONALLY MISREPRESENTED THE CONSEQUENCES OF THESE CHANGES TO THE EMPLOYEES.....	16
IV.	ACCOUNT STATEMENTS AND BENEFIT ESTIMATES DO NOT CURE DEFICIENT PLAN SUMMARIES	19
V.	FOOT LOCKER EMPLOYEES DO NOT NEED TO PROVE INDIVIDUALIZED DETRIMENTAL RELIANCE ON FOOT LOCKER’S MISREPRESENTATIONS IN ORDER TO OBTAIN REFORMATION OF THE PLAN.....	23
	CONCLUSION	26
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	28
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	9
<i>Amara v. CIGNA Corp. (Amara I)</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D. Conn. 2008)	17, 21
<i>Amara v. CIGNA Corp. (Amara V)</i> , 775 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2014)	1, 4, 24, 25
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the CWA/ITU Negotiated Pension Plan v. Weinstein</i> , 107 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1997).	9
<i>Central Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz</i> , 541 U.S. 739 (2004).	9
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara (Amara III)</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	1, 24
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	11, 20
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 738 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2013).	24
<i>Hammond v. Pennock</i> , 61 N.Y. 145 (1874).....	19
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	6
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1999)	6, 10
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	1
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of the Nat'l Elevator Indus. Health Ben. Plan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016).....	1
<i>Musmeci v. Schwegmann Giant Super Mkts.</i> , 159 F. Supp. 2d 329 (E.D. La. 2001), <i>aff'd in part & vacated in part</i> , 332 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	10

<i>Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132054 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2015).....	16, 17, 18, 24
<i>Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc.</i> , 555 F. App'x 77 (2d Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Simmons Creek Coal Co. v. Doran</i> , 142 U.S. 417 (1892).....	25
<i>Thompson v. Ret. Plan for Emp. of S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Tokio Marine & Fire Ins. Co. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 91 F.2d 964 (2d Cir. 1937)	25
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 19394 (2d Cir. Sept. 18, 2003).....	24
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	1
<i>White v. Murtha</i> , 377 F.2d 428 (5th Cir. 1967)	24
<i>Young v. Verizon's Bell Atl. Cash Balance Plan</i> , 615 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2010)	22

STATUTES

Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. § 411(d)(6)(A).....	13
The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et. seq	1
§ 2(a), 29 U. S.C. § 1001(a).....	8, 9
§ 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	8
§ 3(34), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(34)	11
§ 3(35), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(35)	11
§ 102, 29 U.S.C. § 1022	23, 24
§ 102(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1022(a).....	19, 22
§ 102(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1022(b)	10, 20
§ 204(g), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(g)	13
§ 204(h), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(h)	10

§ 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104.	23
Welfare and Pension Plans Disclosure Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-836, 72 Stat. 997 (1958), <i>amended by</i> Pub. L. No. 87-420, 76 Stat. 35 (1962)	5-6
REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-2(b)	20
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3	10
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
Legislative History of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 94th Cong., 1609 (Comm. Print 1976).....	6, 7, 8
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533, at 4 (1973), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639	7, 9, 11, 20
S. Rep. No. 85-1440, at 3 (1958), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1958 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4137.....	5
S. Rep. No. 93-127, at 3 (1973), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838.....	6, 7, 8
STAFF OF JOINT COMM. ON TAXATION, 109TH CONG., TECHNICAL EXPLANATION OF H.R. 4, THE “PENSION PROTECTION ACT OF 2006” (Pub. L. No. 109-280) 150-51 (Comm. Print 2006), http://www.jct.gov/x-38-06.pdf	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ellen E. Schultz, <i>Actuaries Become Red-Faced Over Recorded Pension Talk</i> , WALL ST. J., May 5, 1999, http://www.wsj.com/articles/ SB925861143946245788	14
Ellen E. Schultz & William M. Bulkeley, <i>IBM Pension-Plan Changes Are Ruled Discriminatory</i> , WALL ST. J. (Aug. 1, 2003), http:// online.wsj.com/article/SB105968406937956700.html	18
Lawrence J. Sher, <i>Survey of Cash Balance Conversions</i> , BENEFITS Q., 1st Quar. 2001.....	14

U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Labor Force Statistics from the Current Population Survey, Databases, Tables & Calculators</i> , Unemployment Rate from 1996-2001, http://www.bls.gov/data/	18
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO-HEHS-00-185, PRIVATE PENSIONS: IMPLICATIONS OF CONVERSIONS TO CASH BALANCE PLANS (2000)	13, 15
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO-HEHS-00-207, CASH BALANCE PLANS: IMPLICATIONS FOR RETIREMENT INCOME (2000).....	13
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO-HEHS-06-42, PRIVATE PENSIONS: INFORMATION ON CASH BALANCE PENSION PLANS (2005).....	14
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>The Cash Balance Controversy</i> , 19 VA. TAX. REV. 683 (2000).....	12, 13
